

No. 23-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICK FELICIANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RESERVE ORGANIZATION OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

SCOTT A. FELDER

Counsel of Record

BOYD GARRIOTT

LUKMAN AZEEZ

WESLEY E. WEEKS

KAHLIL H. EPPS

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 719-7000

SFelder@wiley.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Differential-Pay Statute Protects Reservists And Bolsters The Military’s Operational Readiness.	4
A. Congress Enacted Civilian-Employment Policies To Ensure Military Effectiveness. 4	4
B. Congress Enacted The Differential-Pay Statute To Ensure Military Effectiveness. 7	7
C. The Differential-Pay Statute Protects Reservists And Helps The Military Achieve Its Objectives.....	9
II. The Statute Requires Differential Pay Under Any Provision Of Law During A National Emergency.....	12
III. The Pro-Servicemember Canon Confirms The Statute Requires Differential Pay Under Any Provision Of Law During A National Emergency.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. DHS</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	16
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	12
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	18
<i>Flynn v. Department of State</i> , No. 2022-1220, 2023 WL 3449169 (Fed. Cir. May 15, 2023).....	13
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	16, 18
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	17

<i>Monroe v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 452 U.S. 549 (1981).....	6
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	16, 18
<i>Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022).....	4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	17
<i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. 355 (1856).....	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 5538	2, 9, 12
10 U.S.C. § 101	12, 14
38 U.S.C. § 4311	14
50 U.S.C. § 3815	15
Act of September 29, 1789, 1 Stat. 95	16
Omnibus Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524 (2009)	9
Selective Service Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-759, 62 Stat. 604 (1948)	5
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 (1940).....	5

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149 (1994).....	5, 6
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1578 (1974).....	6
Legislative Materials	
86 Cong. Rec. 10573 (1940).....	5
147 Cong. Rec. S13148 (2001).....	7
147 Cong. Rec. S13294 (2001).....	7, 8
149 Cong. Rec. S3517 (2003).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-65 (1993).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 108-683 (2004).....	18
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, H.R. 3337, 107th Cong.....	7
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, S. 1818, 107th Cong.	7
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2004, S. 593, 108th Cong. (2003).....	8
S. Rep. No. 103-158 (1993).....	18
S. Rep. No. 108-409 (2004).....	8

Administrative Materials

Continuation of the National Emergency With Respect to Certain Terrorist Attacks, 88 Fed. Reg. 62,433 (Sept. 7, 2023).....	13
Department of Defense, Comprehensive Review of the Future Role of the Reserve Component, Vol. 1 (Apr. 5, 2011)	12
Department of Defense, Dir. 1200.17, Managing the Reserve Components as an Operational Force (Oct. 29, 2008)	9
Department of Defense, Office of People Analytics, <i>2020 Status of Forces Survey Reserve Component Members (SOFS-R)</i> (July 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4fdv5s4z	10
Department of Defense, <i>2022 Demographics Profile of the Military Community</i> (2023), http://tinyurl.com/2hv3vmrs	10
National Veterans and Military Families Month, Proclamation No. 10668, 88 Fed. Reg. 75,473 (Oct. 31, 2023)	15
Presidential Statement on Signing Pub. L. No. 90-491, 4 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. (Aug. 17, 1968)	6

Screening the Ready Reserve, Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 60,166 (2021)	10
Servicemembers' Group Life Insurance Traumatic Injury Protection, Proposed Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 50,973 (2020)	19
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Final Rule, 64 Fed. Reg. 54,507 (1999)	19
Other Authorities	
Air Reserve Personnel Center, <i>In order to preserve the nation's combat readiness</i> , http://tinyurl.com/337w8p2j (last visited Aug. 25, 2024)	15
Brad McNally et al., <i>Now is the time to save the all-volunteer force</i> , Brookings (Jan. 19, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/e4mre7uy	10
Col. (Ret.) Richard J. Dunn, <i>America's Reserve and National Guard Components: Key Contributors to U.S. Military Strength</i> , The Heritage Found. (Oct. 5, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/33nrmuwv	10
